
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 December 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 15 November 2023, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's 

meeting.  

 

Registration (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Approach to budget 

scrutiny 

(09.30-09.45) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Supporting documents: 

Consultation responses 

FIN(6)-20-23 P1 - Approach to Draft Budget Scrutiny 2024-25 

3 Approach to appointing Wales Audit Office Non-Executive (NE) 

Board Members 

(09.45-10.00) (Pages 4 - 33)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-23 P2 – Approach to appointing Wales Audit Office Non-Executive 

Board Members / Terms and Conditions 

FIN(6)-20-23 P3 - Non-Executive Board Members – Candidate brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=529&RPID=1036804809&cp=yes


 

 

4 Inquiry into Intergovernmental Relations: Scoping paper 

(10.00-10.15) (Pages 34 - 44)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-23 P4 - Scoping Paper  

5 Consideration of Forward Work Programme 

(10.15-10.30) (Pages 45 - 58)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-23 P5 - Forward Work Programme 

6 Audit Wales - Second Supplementary Estimate 2023-24 

(10.30-10.45) (Pages 59 - 60)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-23 P6 – Letter from Audit Wales: Second Supplementary Estimate 

2023-24 – 6 December 2023 

7 Financial implications of the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) 

Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(10.45-11.00) (Pages 61 - 80)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-20-23 P7 – Draft report 

FIN(6)-20-23 P8 – Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Local 

Government and Housing Committee: Additional information – 15 November 

2023 

8 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Members and 

Elections) Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(11.00-11.30) (Pages 81 - 115)  

Suggested documents: 

FIN(6)-20-23 P9 – Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref CG/PO/383/2023 
Ein cyf/Our ref qA1762325 

15th November 2023 

Dear John 

Thank you for your letter of 3 November in relation to the Elections and Elected Bodies 
(Wales) Bill. I have provided further information below in answer to your queries.  

Electoral Registration without Application 

The provisions requiring an open register sit within the Representation of the People 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2001. As this is secondary legislation, we will use 
secondary legislation to remove its application to the local government register in Wales. 
This will be done following Royal Assent of the Bill. To make this change Welsh Ministers 
will exercise powers under Section 53 of the Representation of the People Act 1983, these 
regulations will be subject to the affirmative procedure in the Senedd.  

The impact of removing the open register for the local government register in Wales is likely 
to have a minimal impact on organisations that are not able to access the full register. A 
2013 report by the House of Lords concluded that the open register served no public good 
and presented risks to privacy. It also concluded that the existence of the register can be a 
disincentive to registering to vote. Given that we will be automatically registering electors, 
removing access to information for some organisations felt necessary to build confidence in 
this new way of registering and to safeguard our citizens. For those eligible to register for 
the Parliamentary register, the open register will still exist. This means that we are largely 
protecting those young people aged 16 and 17 that will be on the local government register 
but are not eligible to be on the Parliamentary register. For those electors on the 
Parliamentary register, the choice will still be in place as to whether they wish to be on the 
open register or not.  

Services to promote diversity in persons seeking elected office 

It is important the barriers which prevent people standing for election and therefore taking a 
full role in democracy are identified and addressed. While we are clear that the socio-
economic circumstances individuals find themselves in can impact on their options in life, 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-20-23 P8

Pack Page 79

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


more research is needed as to the appropriate criteria to use to determine eligibility under 
section 28 of the Bill and what measures can be taken to support individuals.  

We will therefore shortly be commissioning research in this area aimed at identifying steps 
which can be taken to encourage people with a range of different socio-economic 
backgrounds to consider standing for election. It is intended to identify where an individual’s 
socio economic background has or could lead to inequality of outcome along with identifying 
the measures that could be put in place to support individuals during the election process. 

It is also important we consider intersectionality and how protected characteristics can 
combine with certain socio-economic circumstances to present barriers to individuals’ 
participation in democracy.  

This is a complex area, which requires further exploration, and we will be seeking a wide 
range of views to shape both the eligibility criteria and the services which can be made 
available under section 28 of the Bill. 

I look forward to attending the Local Government and Housing Committee again on 7 
December to discuss the Bill further. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pack Page 80



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Approach to budget scrutiny
	3 Approach to appointing Wales Audit Office Non-Executive (NE) Board Members
	FIN(6)-20-23 P3 - Non-Executive Board Members – Candidate brief

	4 Inquiry into Intergovernmental Relations: Scoping paper
	5 Consideration of Forward Work Programme
	6 Audit Wales - Second Supplementary Estimate 2023-24
	7 Financial implications of the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(6)-20-23 P8 – Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee: Additional information – 15 November 2023

	8 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cofnodion cryno - Finance Committee 

Lleoliad: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Dyddiad: 13 December 2023 

Amser: 09.30 - 10.40

  

Private, Hybrid 
------ 

Yn bresennol 

Categori Enwau 

Aelodau o’r Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Staff y Pwyllgor: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Cerian Jones (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 



 

 

At its meeting on 15 November 2023, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's 

meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Approach to budget 

scrutiny  

2.1 The Committee considered the paper on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

Draft Budget 2024-25 and agreed its approach. 

3 Approach to appointing Wales Audit Office Non-Executive (NE) Board 

Members  

3.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to appointing Wales Audit 

Office Non-Executive (NE) Board Members. 

4 Inquiry into Intergovernmental Relations: Scoping paper  

4.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper on the inquiry into 

Intergovernmental Relations and agreed the terms of reference, and approach to the 

consultation. 

5 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

5.1 The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme. 

6 Audit Wales - Second Supplementary Estimate 2023-24  

6.1 The Committee considered the letter from Audit Wales in relation to its Second 

Supplementary Estimate 2023-24.  



 

 

7 Financial implications of the Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered its draft report on Financial implications of the 

Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill and agreed it with a minor change. 

8 Financial implications of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) 

Bill: Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed its draft report on the Financial implications of the Senedd 

Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill and agreed it with minor changes. 


